Notice of Changes to Certain Juvenile Fees and Charges – Implementation of Senate Bill 190 Effective January 1, 2018

New California law (Senate Bill 190) repealed county authority to assess certain fees to a youth and their parents or guardians for the youth's involvement in the juvenile delinquency system. Effective January 1, 2018, the County of Stanislaus will no longer assess the following fees:

- Detention Fees (Juvenile Hall)
- Court-appointed lawyer fees (Public Defender)
- Electronic supervision and monitoring fees. (However, you may still be liable for costs to replace a discarded or damaged device as ordered by the court)
- Probation and home supervision fees
- Drug Testing of juveniles and young adults under the age of 22

Restitution to crime victims and Restitution Fines are not affected by this repeal and will continue to be assessed and collected.

Notice of Changes to Certain Juvenile Fees and Charges – Implementation of Senate Bill 1290 Effective January 1, 2021

Effective January 1, 2021, new California law (Senate Bill 1290) repeals counties' authority to collect juvenile and young adult fees that were established prior to the repeal of these fees on January 1, 2018 by Senate Bill 190.

On May 5, 2020 the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors elected to remove all outstanding juvenile fees noted in Senate Bill 190, prior to the SB 1290 deadline of January 1, 2021. Effective May 6, 2020, Stanislaus County removed all balances owed for the following fees:

- Detention Fees (Juvenile Hall)
- Court-appointed lawyer fees (Public Defender)
- Electronic supervision and monitoring fees. (However, you may still be liable for costs to replace a discarded or damaged device as ordered by the court); and
- Probation and home supervision fees

Effective December 8, 2020, Stanislaus County removed all balances owed for the following fees:

Drug Testing of juveniles and young adults under the age of 22

Restitution to crime victims and Restitution Fines are not affected by this repeal and will continue to be assessed and collected.

Notice of Changes to Certain Probation Fees Implementation of Assembly Bill 1869 Effective July 1, 2021

New California law (Assembly Bill 1869) repeals county authority to assess or collect specified administrative fees. Effective June 28, 2021, the County of Stanislaus will no longer assess the following fees:

- Probation Supervision Fee (SUPFFE)
- Pre Plea/Sentence Investigation Reports (PPLEA/SNT)
- Installment Fee (INSTALL)
- Community Service Program Fee (COMSERV)
- Administrative Screening Fee (ADMSCRNFEE)
- Drug Testing Fee (DRGTEST)
- Drug Court Fee (DRGCRT)
- Domestic Violence Restitution Fee (PROVIO)

In addition, all outstanding balances of the above referenced fees are no longer collectible and will be written off. Refunds will not be issued for any fees paid prior to June 28, 2021.

State Court Fines and victim restitution are not affected by the new provisions of AB 1869 and will continue to be assessed and collected.

Notice of Changes to Certain Probation Fees Implementation of Assembly Bill 177 Effective January 1, 2022

New California law (Assembly Bill 177) repeals county authority to assess or collect specified administrative fees. Effective November 23, 2021, the County of Stanislaus will no longer assess the following fees:

- Administration Fee (ADMFEE)
- Account Fee (ARFEE)
- Juvenile Restitution Admin Fee (JADMFEE)

In addition, all outstanding balances of the above referenced fees are no longer collectible and will be written off. Refunds will not be issued for any fees paid prior to November 23, 2021.

State Court Fines and victim restitution are not affected by the new provisions of AB 1869 or AB 177 and will continue to be assessed and collected.